IOSR Journal of Mechanical and Civil Engineering (IOSR-JMCE)
e-ISSN: 2278-1684,p-ISSN: 2320-334X, Volume 16, Issue 2 Ser. II (Mar. - Apr. 2019), PP 27-42
DOI: 10.9790/1684-1602022742                                 www.iosrjournals.org                                            27 | Page
Behavior and FRP Strengthening of RC Beams Having
Rectangular Openings near the Shear Zone
H. H. Abdin
1

(X1)
Distance
from the
bottom of the
beam (Y1)
FRP
strengthening
type
Distance to
the first FRP
strip from
the left
support
(mm) (mm) (mm) (mm)
1
1 B2010-20100 200 100 200 100
Type (1)
100
2 BF2010-
20100
200 100 200 100 100
3 B2010-30100 200 100 300 100 200
4 BF2010-
30100
200 100 300 100 200
5 B2010-40100 200 100 400 100 300
6 BF2010-
40100
200 100 400 100 300
2
1 B2015-2075 200 150 200 75
Type (1)
100
2 BF2015-2075 200 150 200 75 100
3 B2015-3075 200 150 300 75 200
4 BF2015-3075 200 150 300 75 200
5 B2015-4075 200 150 400 75 300
6 BF2015-4075 200 150 400 75 300
3
1 B2020-2050 200 200 200 50
Type (1)
100
2 BF2020-2050 200 200 200 50 100
3 B2020-3050 200 200 300 50 200
4 BF2020-3050 200 200 300 50 200
5 B2020-4050 200 200 400 50 300
6 BF2020-4050 200 200 400 50 300
4
1 B3010-20100 300 100 200 100
Type (2)
25
2 BF3010-
20100
300 100 200 100 25
3 B3010-30100 300 100 300 100 125
4 BF3010-
30100
300 100 300 100 125
5 B3010-40100 300 100 400 100 225
6 BF3010-
40100
300 100 400 100 225
5
1 B3015-2075 300 150 200 75
Type (2)
25
2 BF3015-2075 300 150 200 75 25
3 B3015-3075 300 150 300 75 125
4 BF3015-3075 300 150 300 75 125
5 B3015-4075 300 150 400 75 225
6 BF3015-4075 300 150 400 75 225
6
1 B3020-2050 300 200 200 50
Type (2)
25
2 BF3020-2050 300 200 200 50 25
3 B3020-3050 300 200 300 50 125
4 BF3020-3050 300 200 300 50 125
5 B3020-4050 300 200 400 50 225
6 BF3020-4050 300 200 400 50 225
Behavior and FRP Strengthening of RC Beams Having Rectangular Openings near the Shear Zone

Length Height X1 Y1
Ultimate
Load
Maximum
deflection
% Loss
in
capacity
%
reduction in
deflection
at failure (mm) (mm) (mm) (mm) (kN) (mm)
- - CB-FEM - - - - 92.99 32.70 - -
1
1 B2010-20100 200 100 200 100 80.63 9.08 13.29 72.24
2 BF2010-20100 200 100 200 100 87.56 29.95 5.83 8.40
3 B2010-30100 200 100 300 100 80.92 9.36 12.98 71.36
4 BF2010-30100 200 100 300 100 88.15 16.76 5.20 48.76
5 B2010-40100 200 100 400 100 78.53 9.26 15.55 71.67
6 BF2010-40100 200 100 400 100 86.04 18.41 7.47 43.69
2
1 B2015-2075 200 150 200 75 77.98 7.45 16.14 77.22
2 BF2015-2075 200 150 200 75 79.28 7.57 14.75 76.86
3 B2015-3075 200 150 300 75 71.19 5.92 23.44 81.88
4 BF2015-3075 200 150 300 75 83.02 10.43 10.73 68.09
5 B2015-4075 200 150 400 75 70.05 5.42 24.67 83.44
6 BF2015-4075 200 150 400 75 85.25 13.19 8.33 59.66
3
1 B2020-2050 200 200 200 50 55.81 4.91 39.98 84.99
2 BF2020-2050 200 200 200 50 68.15 7.87 26.71 75.92
3 B2020-3050 200 200 300 50 66.54 7.72 28.44 76.40
4 BF2020-3050 200 200 300 50 70.43 8.38 24.26 74.38
5 B2020-4050 200 200 400 50 48.20 4.19 48.17 87.19
6 BF2020-4050 200 200 400 50 72.53 8.21 22.00 74.89
4
1 B3010-20100 300 100 200 100 72.16 6.69 22.41 79.53
2 BF3010-20100 300 100 200 100 81.82 10.47 12.01 67.97
3 B3010-30100 300 100 300 100 75.88 8.53 18.40 73.92
4 BF3010-30100 300 100 300 100 85.10 17.17 8.49 47.49
5 B3010-40100 300 100 400 100 66.12 5.16 28.90 84.22
6 BF3010-40100 300 100 400 100 79.93 8.71 14.04 73.37
5
1 B3015-2075 300 150 200 75 68.48 7.75 26.36 76.29
2 BF3015-2075 300 150 200 75 71.61 9.23 22.99 71.78
3 B3015-3075 300 150 300 75 58.25 5.38 37.36 83.53